

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #160 (“Public Athletics Programs for Minors”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Lori Hvizda Ward,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Linda White and Rich Guggenheim.</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 22, 2024 3:08 PM</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com nate@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA78</p>
<p align="center">PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2023-2024 #160 (“PUBLIC ATHLETICS PROGRAMS FOR MINORS”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

 I. The Board correctly found a single subject violation in an initiative that regulates school athletes as well as any organizations that merely organize, host, or facilitate an athletics event.3

 II. Initiative #160’s coverage of non-school organizations that merely host or facilitate an athletics event is not merely an enforcement issue.....13

 III. Initiative #160’s coverage of non-school organizations that merely host or facilitate an athletics event is not merely a policy choice by proponents.14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Initiative 2007-2008 #57, 185 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2008)..... 13, 14, 16

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, & 69, 2013 CO 1, ¶ 15, 293 P.3d 551 5, 7, 8

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)..... 8, 10, 12

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 29, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)..... 10, 15

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #255, 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....11

In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132, 2016 CO 55, ¶26, 374 P.3d 4607

Other Authorities

Apr. 3, 2024, Title Bd. Hr’g, at 6:59:00-7:36:00 (rehearing on Initiative #220), available at https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/443?view_id=1&redirect=true passim

<https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/agenda/20240417MeetingNotice.pdf>.....11

<https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2023-2024/220Final.pdf>.....3

Mar. 6, 2024, Title Bd. Hr’g, at 59:07-1:01:01 (rehearing on Initiative #160), available at https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/434?view_id=1&redirect=true4
